

S246490

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

AUG 30 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Deputy

**JAMES A. NOEL**

PLAINTIFF, APPELLANT, AND PETITIONER,

V.

**THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC.**

DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

---

Review of a decision of the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No.: A143026

Marin County Superior Court Case No. CIV 1304712

---

**Reply Brief on the Merits**

---

Peter Roldan  
Cal. Bar. No. 263275  
EMERGENT LLP  
535 Mission Street, 14th Floor  
San Francisco CA 94105  
Ph: 415-894-9284  
Fax: 415-276-8929  
peter@emergent.law

Leslie Brueckner  
Cal. Bar No. 140968  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14th Street, Ste. 610  
Oakland CA 94612  
Ph. 510-622-8205  
Fax: 510-622-8155  
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

Karla Gilbride  
Cal. Bar No. 264118  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street, N.W., Ste. 630  
Washington DC 20036  
Ph: 202-797-8600  
Fax: 202-232-7203  
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

S246490

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**JAMES A. NOEL**  
PLAINTIFF, APPELLANT, AND PETITIONER,  
V.  
**THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC.**  
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

---

Review of a decision of the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No.: A143026

Marin County Superior Court Case No. CIV 1304712

---

**Reply Brief on the Merits**

---

Peter Roldan  
Cal. Bar. No. 263275  
EMERGENT LLP  
535 Mission Street, 14th Floor  
San Francisco CA 94105  
Ph: 415-894-9284  
Fax: 415-276-8929  
peter@emergent.law

Leslie Brueckner  
Cal. Bar No. 140968  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14th Street, Ste. 610  
Oakland CA 94612  
Ph. 510-622-8205  
Fax: 510-622-8155  
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

Karla Gilbride  
Cal. Bar No. 264118  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street, N.W., Ste. 630  
Washington DC 20036  
Ph: 202-797-8600  
Fax: 202-232-7203  
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Counsel Was Not Dilatory with Respect to Discovery.....	4
B. Rite Aid Misstates the Issue Presented in this Case. ....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RITE AID MISCONSTRUES CALIFORNIA LAW ON ASCERTAINABILITY.....	8
A. This Court Has Never Held that “Ascertainability” Requires a Showing of Identifiability. ....	8
1. Vasquez supports Plaintiff, not Rite Aid. ....	8
2. Richmond supports Plaintiff, not Rite Aid.....	11
B. Rite Aid’s Other California Authority Does Not Help Its Cause Either.....	11
1. <i>Sotelo</i> was wrongly decided. ....	12
2. <i>Medrazo</i> and <i>Bufile</i> do not support Rite Aid. ....	12
3. <i>Aguirre</i> supports Plaintiff, not Rite Aid. ....	14
4. Neither <i>Nicodemus</i> nor <i>Estrada</i> followed Rite Aid’s approach. ....	15
C. Rite Aid Improperly Conflates the Procedures for Class Certification with those Governing Class Notice. ....	16
II. RITE AID MISCONSTRUES FEDERAL LAW ON ASCERTAINABILITY.....	20

III. RITE AID MISCONSTRUES FEDERAL LAW ON DUE PROCESS AND NOTICE.....	23
IV. RITE AID MISCONSTRUES CALIFORNIA NOTICE LAW..	26
A. <i>Hypertouch</i> Definitively Rebutts the Lower Court’s Due- Process Concerns. ....	27
B. Rite Aid’s Notice Cases are Inapposite.....	29
C. Rite Aid Improperly Assumes that Direct Notice is the Only Fair Way of Apprising Class Members of their Opt-Out Rights. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aguiar v. Cintas Corp. No. 2.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 121 .....	13
<i>Aguirre v. Amscam Holdings, Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1290 .....	12, 14
<i>Aldapa v. Fowler Packing Company, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2018) 323 F.R.D. 316.....	21
<i>Amchem Products, Inc., v. Windsor</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 591.....	26
<i>Archibald v. Cinerama Hotels</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 853.....	27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381.....	30
<i>Bomersheim v. Los Angeles Gay &amp; Lesbian Ctr.</i> (2010) 109 Cal.Rptr.3d 832 (2010) .....	18
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Services, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 242 F.Supp.3d 910.....	21
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> (2d Cir. 2015) 806 F.3d 22.....	22
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 844 F.3d 1121.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bufile v. Dollar Financial Grp., Inc.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....	13
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 2013) 727 F.3d 300.....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Cartt v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 960 .....	18, 27, 30, 31
<i>Chance v. Superior Court of Los Angeles Cty.</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 275 .....	29

<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447.....	30
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab</i> (1965) 67 Cal.2d 695.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 156.....	26, 31
<i>Employment Dev. Dep't v. Superior Court,</i> 30 Cal.3d 256 (1981).....	19
<i>EQT Products Co. v. Adair</i> (4th Cir. 2014) 764 F.3d 347.....	22
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1.....	15, 16, 19
<i>Etter v. Allstate Insurance Company,</i> 323 F.R.D. 308 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	21
<i>Evans v. Lasco Bathware, Inc.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1417.....	14, 18
<i>Farar v. Bayer AG</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 WL 5952876.....	21
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069.....	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> (1940) 311 U.S. 32.....	25
<i>Hypertouch, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1527.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2015) 621 Fed.Appx. 945.....	21
<i>La Sala v. Am. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 864.....	30
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429.....	8, 17, 18

<i>Mauro v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2008) 2008 WL 2775004 .....	18
<i>Medraza v. Honda of North Hollywood</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 89 .....	12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Bebe Stores, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 WL 55807 .....	21
<i>Miller v. Woods</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 862 .....	12
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> (7th Cir. 2015) 795 F.3d 654 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> (1st Cir. 2015) 777 F.3d 9 .....	22
<i>Nicodemus v. Saint Francis Memorial Hospital</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1200 .....	15
<i>In re Petrobras sec.</i> (2d Cir. 2017) 862 F.3d 250.....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 797 .....	25
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sotelo v. Medianews Group, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 639 .....	12, 14
<i>Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2016) 314 F.R.D. 312 .....	24
<i>In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2007) 484 F.Supp.2d 1078.....	24
<i>In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc.--Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2014) 295 F.R.D. 438 .....	24
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>West v. California Services Bureau, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 323 F.R.D. 295 .....	21
--	----

**Statutes and Rules**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1781(d).....	28
Cal. Rule of Court 3.764 .....	17
Cal. Rule of Court 3.766 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Bone, <i>Justifying Class Action Limits: Parsing the Debates Over Ascertainability and Cy Pres</i> (2016) 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 913, 930.....	2
<i>Cal. Civ. Ctrm. Hbook. &amp; Dktop Ref.</i> (2018 ed.) Chapter 8 §§ 8.45-8.52 .....	18
<i>Cal. Judges Benchbook Civ. Proc. Before Trial</i> § 11.45 .....	19
Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> (1967) 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 .....	25
Shaw, <i>Class Ascertainability</i> (2015) 124 Yale L. J. 2354, 2367.....	25
